5 Lilik Mulyadi, 2007, Putusan Hakim dalam Hukum Acara Pidana, PT Citra Aditya Bakti, Bandung, hal 193-194 

Violence, "any person who commits an act of physical violence within the household as 
referred to in Article 5 letter a shall be punished with a maximum imprisonment of 5 (five) 
years or a maximum fine of Rp. 15,000,000.00 (fifteen million rupiah)." 

2. Defendant's Statement 

According to Article 184 point e of the Criminal Procedure Code, the defendant's statement 
is classified as evidence. The defendant's statement is what the defendant states in court 
about the actions he or she committed, knew about, or experienced.